## রেজিস্টার্ড নং ডি এ-১ "জাতির পিতা বঙ্গবন্ধু শেখ মুজিবুর রহমানের জন্মশতবার্ষিকী উদযাপন সফল হোক"



## অতিরিক্ত সংখ্যা কর্তৃপক্ষ কর্তৃক প্রকাশিত

## বৃহস্পতিবার, আগস্ট ১৩, ২০২০

গণপ্রজাতন্ত্রী বাংলাদেশ সরকার আইন, বিচার ও সংসদ বিষয়ক মন্ত্রণালয় আইন ও বিচার বিভাগ বিচার শাখা-৪

## প্রজ্ঞাপন

তারিখ: ২৯ শ্রাবণ ১৪২৭ বঙ্গাব্দ/ ১৩ আগস্ট ২০২০ খ্রিষ্টাব্দ

এস. আর. ও. নং ২৩১-আইন/২০২০ —Bangladesh Legal Practitioners and Bar Council Order, 1972 (President's Order No. 46 of 1972) এর Article 40 এর clause (3) এ প্রদত্ত ক্ষমতাবলে সরকার Bangladesh Legal Practitioners and Bar Council Rules, 1972 এর নিমুর্প অধিকতর সংশোধন করিল, যথা:—

উপরি-উক্ত Rules এর rule 60A এর পরিবর্তে নিমুর্প rule 60A প্রতিস্থাপিত হইবে, যথা:—

- "60A. (1) Every applicant for admission as an Advocate shall have to complete such courses as may be determined by the Bar Council, and to qualify Multiple Choice Question (M.C.Q.), written, and viva voce examination.
- (2) The M.C.Q. examination shall be of 100 (hundred) marks of 100 (hundred) questions to be answered within 1 (one) hour, and be held in accordance with the procedure and standard followed by the public universities or the Public Service Commission.

( ৮০২৩ )

- (3) A candidate who obtains 50 (fifty) out of 100 (hundred) marks in the M.C.Q. examination shall be eligible to appear in the written examination and shall have to pass the written examination by two consecutive attempts, failing which the M.C.Q. examination result of such candidate shall stand cancelled.
- (4) The written examination shall be of 1 (one) paper of 100 (hundred) marks as per the syllabus prescribed by the Bar Council and the duration of the examination shall be of 4 (four) hours.
- (5) The written examination shall be held on such date and time and place as may be determined by the Bar Council.
- (6) The details as to such examinations including the syllabus may be collected from the Bar Council by the persons seeking admission."
  - ২। ইহা ২১ জুলাই, ২০১৭ খ্রিষ্টাব্দ তারিখে কার্যকর হইয়াছে বলিয়া গণ্য হইবে।

রাষ্ট্রপতির আদেশক্রমে

বিকাশ কুমার সাহা যুগাু-সচিব (প্রশাসন-১)।